

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELEVANCE HEALTH, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services,
U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services

and

CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her
official capacity as Administrator, Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03902-RDM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CMS Violated The Guardrail Requirement When Calculating 2024 Star Ratings.	3
A. CMS Improperly Characterizes This Case As A Challenge To The Rule-Making Process to Implement the Tukey Methodology and Not an As-Applied Challenge to CMS’s Violation of the Guardrail Requirement.....	3
B. CMS Largely Ignores the Plain Language of the Guardrail Requirement and Omits the Rulemaking First Implementing that Regulation.	8
C. CMS Cannot Override The Plain Language of the Guardrail Requirement With Preamble Language.....	10
1. CMS’s Codified Regulations Control Over Statements In Federal Register Preambles That Lack The Force And Effect Of Law.....	10
2. CMS’s Belated Assertion That It Did Not Want To “Unnecessarily Complicate The Regulation” By Codifying The Preamble Statements It Now Relies Upon Is Unavailing.	14
3. The Case Law CMS Cites In Support Of Its “Preamble Defense” Is Inapposite.....	16
D. CMS’s Error Was Not “Harmless”	18
E. CMS Is Not Entitled Deference	19
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Any Of Their Arguments	21
III. CMS’s Attempt At Defending Its (Mis)calculations For Measure C25 Is Unavailing.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	21
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 449 U.S. App. D.C. 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	13
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015).....	22, 24
<i>Beaumont Hosp.-Wayne v. Azar</i> , No. 18-12352, 2019 WL 5455415 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 24, 2019).....	17
<i>Blanco v. Samuel</i> , 91 F.4th 1061 (11th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Ctr. For Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25

Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke,
849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17

Doe v. SEC,
28 F.4th 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....19

Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke,
249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....12

FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. FCC,
782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC,
274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....23

**Kisor v. Wilkie*,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....19, 20, 21

Koretov v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....22, 23

Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. v. United States DOI,
270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....23

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
983 F.3d 498 (D.D.C. 2020).....21

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22

Peabody Twentymile Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor,
931 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2019)11

**Scott & White Health Plan v. Becerra*,
No. 22-cv-3202 (CRC), 2023 WL 6121904 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2023), *appeal dismissed*, No. 23-5264 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 9, 2024)4, 8

St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....12

St. Helena Clear Lake Hosp. v. Becerra,
30 F.4th 301 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....17

St. Helena Clear Lake Hosp. v. Becerra,
 No. 1:19-cv-00141 (CJN), 2021 WL 1226713 (D.D.C. 2021), *aff'd*, 30 F.4th
 301 (D.C. Cir. 2022)16, 17

Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Azar,
 315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018)12

Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)11

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994)20

Transp. Div. of the Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal v. FRA,
 40 F.4th 646 (D.C. Cir. 2022)22

United States v. Acquest Transit LLC,
 No. 09CV55S, 2020 WL 3042673 (W.D.N.Y. June 4, 2020)18

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv.
 Workers Int’l Union v. MSHA*,
 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)11

Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70610

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)4, 26

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 422.16213

42 C.F.R. § 422.162(a)5

42 C.F.R. § 422.16615

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(1)(i)9, 14

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)15

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)(i) *passim*

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(f)(1)(i)15

42 C.F.R. § 422.266(a)(1)(i)3

84 Fed. Reg. 156805, 9, 16

84 Fed. Reg. 157545, 9

84 Fed. Reg. 158309, 16

85 Fed. Reg. 90029, 16

85 Fed. Reg. 90099, 16

85 Fed. Reg. 904316

85 Fed. Reg. 337962

85 Fed. Reg. 337972

85 Fed. Reg. 3383510

87 Fed. Reg. 277045

87 Fed. Reg. 27813-14.....5

87 Fed. Reg. 794526

87 Fed. Reg. 79625-26.....6, 7

88 Fed. Reg. 221206

88 Fed. Reg. 221216
